repurchase of our common stock under our share repurchase program, and $2.3 million related to contingent consideration obligations.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We do not currently have any off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, a current or future effect on our financial condition,
revenue or expenses, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital resources that is material to investors. From time to time, we may enter into
noncancelable operating leases that would not be reflected on our balance sheet.  For additional discussion on our operating leases, see Note 21, "Commitments
and Contingencies," to our consolidated financial statements included in this report.

38

Table of Contents

Commitments

The  following  are  our  contractual  commitments  associated  with  our  indebtedness,  lease  obligations,  and  contingent  consideration  and  deferred  payment
obligations related to our acquisitions as of December 31, 2016 , on a pro forma basis after giving effect to our offering of the Additional Notes in January 2017 (in
millions):

Contractual obligations  Total

Less Than 1
Year  1-3 Years  3-5 Years

More Than 5
Years

Principal on debt  $ 658.1  $ 16.7  $ 29.3  $ 12.0  $ 600.1
Interest on debt (1)  286.8  39.5  78.1  76.8  92.4
Operating leases  79.1  18.4  25.3  13.4  22.0
Contingent consideration (2)  42.4  2.4  21.4  18.5  0.1
Deferred consideration payments (3)  15.4  8.9  5.6  0.3  0.6

Total  $ 1,081.8  $ 85.9  $ 159.7  $ 121.0  $ 715.2

(1) Consists of estimated interest payments due under the 2024 Notes (including the Additional Notes), capital leases, and other borrowings.
(2) Consists  of  estimated fair  value of  contingent  consideration obligations,  including accretion,  associated with acquisitions completed from 2012 through 2016 . The fair

value of estimated payouts is based on probability weighted assumptions related to the achievement of various contractual provisions. As more fully described in Note 12,
"Fair Value Disclosures," to our consolidated financial statements, changes in the fair value of these obligations will occur prior to the final payment in 2021.